

No. 13-7211

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT MITCHELL JENNINGS,  
*Petitioner,*

*vs.*

WILLIAM STEPHENS, Director,  
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,  
Correctional Institutions Division,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

---

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER  
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.  
2131 L Street  
Sacramento, CA 95816  
(916) 446-0345  
briefs@cjlif.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Question presented . . . . .   | i  |
| Table of authorities . . . . .   | iv |
| Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i> . . . . .   | 1  |
| Summary of facts and case . . . . .  | 2  |
| Summary of argument . . . . .  | 4  |
| Argument . . . . .   | 5  |
| I. The State’s appeal of a grant of habeas relief<br>brings before the Court of Appeals only the<br>Petitioner’s granted claim of a violation of a<br>constitutional right, not other claims denied<br>by the District Court . . . . . | 6  |
| A. The purpose of the certificate and<br>specification requirements . . . . .  | 7  |
| B. Implementing AEDPA . . . . .  | 10 |
| II. Ineffective assistance of counsel is a single<br>“claim” or “ground” as to each phase of<br>the trial . . . . .  | 16 |
| A. Successive petition cases . . . . .   | 17 |
| B. The certificate standard . . . . .  | 22 |
| III. The District Court’s disposition of Petitioner’s<br>closing argument point is so clearly correct<br>that no remand is needed . . . . .  | 24 |
| Conclusion . . . . .   | 25 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| Babbitt v. Woodford, 177 F. 3d 744 (CA9 1999) . . .  | 20         |
| Barefoot v. Estelle, 463 U. S. 880, 103 S. Ct. 3383,<br>77 L. Ed. 2d 1090 (1983) . . . . .   | 22         |
| Brannigan v. United States, 249 F. 3d 584<br>(CA7 2001) . . . . .                            | 20, 21     |
| Brecht v. Abrahamson, 507 U. S. 619, 113 S. Ct. 1710,<br>123 L. Ed. 2d 353 (1993) . . . . .  | 7          |
| Brown v. Allen, 344 U. S. 443, 73 S. Ct. 397,<br>97 L. Ed. 469 (1953) . . . . .              | 8          |
| California v. Acevedo, 500 U. S. 565, 111 S. Ct. 1982,<br>114 L. Ed. 2d 619 (1991) . . . . . | 15         |
| Clay v. United States, 537 U. S. 522, 123 S. Ct. 1072,<br>155 L. Ed. 2d 88 (2003) . . . . .  | 22         |
| Coleman v. Thompson, 501 U. S. 722, 111 S. Ct. 2546,<br>115 L. Ed. 2d 640 (1991) . . . . .   | 18         |
| Cunningham v. Estelle, 536 F. 2d 82<br>(CA5 1976) . . . . .                                  | 19, 20, 23 |
| Fretwell v. Norris, 133 F. 3d 621 (CA8 1998) . . . . .                                       | 12         |
| Gonzalez v. Crosby, 545 U. S. 524, 125 S. Ct. 2641,<br>162 L. Ed. 2d 480 (2005) . . . . .    | 17, 19     |
| Gonzalez v. Thaler, 565 U. S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 641,<br>181 L. Ed. 2d 619 (2012) . . . . .     | 10, 16, 23 |
| Gray v. Netherland, 518 U. S. 152, 116 S. Ct. 2074,<br>135 L. Ed. 2d 457 (1996) . . . . .    | 21         |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| In re Reno, 55 Cal. 4th 428, 146 Cal. Rptr. 3d 297,<br>283 P. 3d 1181 (2012) . . . . .                                 | 9, 14  |
| Jones v. Barnes, 463 U. S. 745, 103 S. Ct. 3308,<br>77 L. Ed. 2d 987 (1983) . . . . .                                  | 9      |
| Knowles v. Mirzayance, 556 U. S. 111,<br>129 S. Ct. 1411, 173 L. Ed. 2d 251 (2009) . . . . .                           | 25     |
| Lawhorn v. Allen, 519 F. 3d 1272 (CA11 2008) . . . . .   | 7      |
| Manokey v. Waters, 390 F. 3d 767 (CA4 2004) . . . . .  | 11     |
| Martin v. District of Columbia Court of Appeals,<br>506 U. S. 1, 113 S. Ct. 397, 121 L. Ed. 2d 305<br>(1992) . . . . . | 13     |
| McCleskey v. Zant, 499 U. S. 467, 111 S. Ct. 1454,<br>113 L. Ed. 2d 517 (1991) . . . . .                               | 17, 18 |
| Medellin v. Dretke, 544 U. S. 660, 125 S. Ct. 2088,<br>161 L. Ed. 2d 982 (2005) . . . . .                              | 22     |
| Molina v. Rison, 886 F. 2d 1124 (CA9 1989) . . . . .   | 18, 20 |
| Peoples v. United States, 403 F. 3d 844<br>(CA7 2005) . . . . .  | 21     |
| Reese v. Fairman, 801 F. 2d 275 (CA7 1986) . . . . .   | 9      |
| Roman v. Abrams, 790 F. 2d 244 (CA2 1986) . . . . .  | 10     |
| Sanders v. United States, 373 U. S. 1, 83 S. Ct. 1068,<br>10 L. Ed. 2d 148 (1963) . . . . .                            | 17, 18 |
| Sawyer v. Whitley, 505 U. S. 333, 112 S. Ct. 2514,<br>120 L. Ed. 2d 269 (1992) . . . . .                               | 19     |
| Scott v. Mitchell, 209 F. 3d 854 (CA6 2000) . . . . .  | 12     |

|  |                   |
|--|-------------------|
| Slack v. McDaniel, 529 U. S. 473, 120 S. Ct. 1595,<br>146 L. Ed. 2d 542 (2000) . . . . .                           | 22                |
| Smith v. Murray, 477 U. S. 527, 106 S. Ct. 2661,<br>91 L. Ed. 2d 434 (1986) . . . . .                              | 9                 |
| Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U. S. 692,<br>124 S. Ct. 2739, 159 L. Ed. 2d 718 (2004) . . . . .                     | 22                |
| Szabo v. Walls, 313 F. 3d 392 (CA7 2002) . . .   | 7, 11, 12         |
| United States v. Allen, 157 F. 3d 661 (CA9 1998) .   | 20                |
| United States v. American Railway Express Co.,<br>265 U. S. 425, 44 S. Ct. 560, 68 L. Ed. 1087<br>(1924) . . . . . | 14                |
| United States v. Hayman, 342 U. S. 205, 72 S. Ct. 263,<br>96 L. Ed. 232 (1952) . . . . .                           | 13                |
| United States v. Raines, 362 U. S. 17, 80 S. Ct. 519,<br>4 L. Ed. 2d 524 (1960) . . . . .                          | 15                |
| Vicaretti v. Henderson, 645 F. 2d 100<br>(CA2 1980) . . . . .  | 9                 |
| Wiley v. Epps, 625 F. 3d 199 (CA5 2010) . . . . .  | 7                 |
| Williams v. Cain, 125 F. 3d 269 (CA5 1997) . . . . .   | 12                |
| <b>United States Statutes</b>  |                   |
| 18 U. S. C. § 3771 . . . . .   | 25                |
| 28 U. S. C. § 2244 . . . . .   | 13                |
| 28 U. S. C. former § 2244(b) (1994 ed.) . . . . .  | 17                |
| 28 U. S. C. § 2253(c) . . . . .  | 8, 10, 13, 14, 22 |
| 28 U. S. C. § 2254 . . . . .   | 13, 22            |

28 U. S. C. § 2255 . . . . . 13  
Act of Mar. 10, 1908, ch. 76, 35 Stat. 40 . . . . . 8

**State Statute**

Tex. Code. Crim. Proc., Art. 11.071, § 4(a) . . . . . 3

**Rules of Court**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 38 . . . . . 13  
Rule 9 of the Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases  
in the Federal District Courts, 28 U. S. C. foll.  
§ 2254 (1994 ed.) . . . . . 17  
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 22 . . . . . 12, 14

**Other Authorities**

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and  
Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty  
Cases 10.8, comment. (rev. ed. 2003), reprinted in  
31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003) . . . . . 9  
Advisory Committee’s Notes on Fed. Rule App. Proc.  
22, 28 U. S. C. App. (2012 ed.) . . . . . 12  
Friendly, The Bill of Rights as a Code of Criminal  
Procedure, 53 Cal. L. Rev. 929 (1965) . . . . . 8  
Gressman, E., *et al.*, Supreme Court Practice  
(9th ed. 2007) . . . . . 14  
Moore, J., Federal Practice (3d ed. 2013) . . . . . 6  
Restriction of Right of Appeal in Habeas Corpus  
Proceedings, H. R. Rep. 23, 60th Cong., 1st Sess.  
(1908) . . . . . 8
